Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI DENTAL BOARD,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 07-0329 DB



)

ANTHONY M. GADBOIS, D.D.S,
)

and MARY V. GADBOIS, D.D.S.,
)




)



Respondents.
)
DECISION


Anthony M. Gadbois, D.D.S. (“Dr. Anthony G.”) and Mary V. Gadbois, D.D.S. (“Dr. Mary G.”) (together “the Gadbois” or “Respondents”) are not subject to discipline because the Missouri Dental Board (“the Board”):  (1) failed to prove that the Gadbois or someone they authorized submitted an altered X ray to an insurance company for payment of a claim and 
(2) failed to prove that their treatment of patient L.S. fell below a standard of care, was in any way improper, or violated a professional trust or responsibility.
Procedure


On March 9, 2007, the Board filed a complaint.  On April 9, 2007, the Gadbois filed an answer.  On February 13, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Loretta L. Schouten and Kathleen A. Fitzgerald represented the Board.  Miriam Decker, with Oliver Walker Wilson, 
LLC, represented the Gadbois.  The matter became ready for our decision on April 17, 2008, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Dr. Anthony G. is licensed by the Board as a dentist.  This license is now current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
2. Dr. Mary G. is licensed by the Board as a dentist.  This license is now current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
3. The Gadbois operate a dental practice in Columbia, Missouri, known as Cherry Hill Dental Associates, Inc. (“Cherry Hill”).  They opened the office in the summer of 2000.
Patient F.S. – X rays
4. From the beginning of their practice, the Gadbois used digital X rays.  A phosphorus plate in a plastic sheath is placed in the patient’s mouth, and a traditional X ray machine shoots the X ray beam at the plate.  Then the dentist removes the sensor and places it on a carousel and into a scanner.  The X ray picture is scanned into a computer and shown on the computer screen.  The image can be printed on a normal printer.  This method does not produce any type of a traditional plastic X ray.  If Cherry Hill received plastic X rays from another dentist, they would go into the patient’s file as part of the dental record.  If an insurance company returned a paper copy of the computer X ray, Cherry Hill staff shredded the copy because the original was still on the computer.
5. From June or July 2000 through 2004, F.S., Dr. Anthony G’s mother, received dental care from the Gadbois.
6. During the time that F.S. received dental care from the Gadbois, she was covered by Ameritas dental insurance (“Ameritas”).  Ameritas paid for crowns when they were necessary 
due to decay or traumatic injury.  Ameritas paid for treatment to relatives if the provider charged the relative for the services.
7. The Gadbois had an X ray of F.S.’s teeth dated December 2000 (“the December X ray”) in their computer.  The December X ray had digital markings such as the date and time it was printed, the patient’s name and number, and the date the X ray was taken.  These markings are consistent with those on other X rays taken at Cherry Hill.
8. On January 20, 2003, Dr. Anthony G. placed crowns on F.S.’s tooth #s 20, 21, 22, 27 and 28.
9. Dr. Anthony G. identified the decay on tooth #s 20, 21, 22, 27, and 28 as Classifications V and VI.  A Class V lesion is a cavity at the gum line on either the cheek or tongue side of a tooth.  A Class VI lesion is a smooth surface lesion.
10. A dental hygiene handbook describes the two classes as follows:  Class V – “Cavities in the cervical 1/3 of facial or lingual surfaces (not pit or fissure);” Class VI – “Cavities on incisal edges of anterior teeth and cusp tips of posterior teeth.”

11. The ability to diagnose using X rays is limited because the dentist is looking at a two-dimensional view of a three-dimensional object.  The only way to diagnose Class V or VI cavities is by direct visualization – looking in the patient’s mouth.
12. On January 29, 2003, Ameritas received a claim for payment on five crowns on F.S.’s tooth #s 20, 21, 22, 27 and 28, and for a crown buildup on tooth # 20.  With the claim, Ameritas received a printed version of the December X ray with a generation date of January 20, 2003.  The Gadbois’ staff had submitted the three-year-old X ray.  The total claim was $3,630.
13. Ameritas paid on the claims for a crown and crown buildup on tooth # 20, but denied #s 21, 22, and 28 for insufficient decay or trauma to the teeth.  Payment for tooth # 27 was denied with a request for a more diagnostic radiograph.
14. On March 10, 2003, Ameritas received a claim for reconsideration with a narrative description.  The handwritten narrative signed by Dr. Mary G. states:

Pt. had severe cervical caries that necessitated full coverage.  In addition to the class V lesions, she also had several class VI lesions on 21, 22, 27 and 28.  We were shocked that none of the teeth required root canal therapy.  If you have any further questions please call 573-446-0880.[
]
15. The claim was denied because the December X ray provided with the claim did not match the narrative.
16. On April 17, 2003, Ameritas received a submission for the explanation of payment with a handwritten note stating that there had been extensive decay, that filling the teeth would not have been possible, and that crowns were the only option.  This was not signed.
17. Ameritas reviewed the claim for the third time.  Payment for the crowns was again denied, but, based on the narrative, Ameritas approved payment for the alternate service of composite restorations (fillings).
18. On December 8, 2003, Ameritas received a handwritten note on Cherry Hill stationery and signed by Dr. Mary G., and a copy of F.S.’s December 2000 X ray.  The note states:

[F.S.] needed crown preps on 22, 27, 28, 21 and 20 because of severe cervical decay around the entire tooth.  There was no way to place fillings.  The decay was well beyond the gum line and crowns were necessary.  If you have any further questions please give me a call.[
]

19. The claim for payment for the crowns was again denied because the X ray did not reflect decay or trauma on the teeth.  Ameritas noted the need for another X ray.
20. In January of 2004, Ameritas discussed this claim and request for an X ray by telephone with Ayesha Palmer, who worked in the front office at Cherry Hill.  Palmer was fired in late January of 2004.  After she was fired, Palmer threatened Dr. Mary G. and Cherry Hill’s office manager.
21. On February 16, 2004, Ameritas received a plastic X ray dated March 2000 (“the altered X ray”) for patient F.S.  The altered X ray was sent to a team leader who would not have been processing claims.  It was not accompanied by any note or claim form.
22. The altered X ray was a traditional plastic X ray rather than a copy or printout.  All prior X ray submissions had been computer generated and printed out, as were all X rays taken at Cherry Hill.
23. The altered X ray appeared the same as the December X ray, except that it had black dots between the teeth.  The altered X ray looked as though it had been colored with a black marker to reflect severe tooth decay.  The altered X ray did not match or support the claims that the Gadbois were making for F.S. and looked “really fake.”

24. The altered X ray dated “3/2000” and identified by the full name of F.S. in cursive handwriting had no other identifying information.  The altered X ray had no digital identifying markings as did other X rays taken at Cherry Hill.
25. The handwriting on the X ray dated “3/2000 [F.S.]” is not Dr. Mary G’s or Dr. Anthony G’s, was not submitted by either of the Gadbois and was not submitted or altered in any way with their knowledge or consent. 
26. By letter dated March 11, 2004, Ameritas informed the Gadbois that the claim for F.S.’s crowns was finally denied and would not be reconsidered.
27. In March 2000, the Gadbois did not take an X ray of F.S.’s teeth.  They were not in practice yet in March 2000 and were not treating F.S. at that time.  Cherry Hill never had the equipment to produce a plastic X ray.  X rays are submitted in paper form.
28. No insurance carrier including Ameritas has ever suspended the Gadbois’ privileges to file claims.
29. Cherry Hill’s records do not show a billing history for F.S.
30. The outstanding balance not paid by insurance for all work on F.S. was paid in full.  Dr. Mary G. pays F.S.’s bills, not as a formal conservator, but informally.
31. There was a monetary incentive program at Cherry Hill.  Profits above a certain level were split among the staff.
32. The Gadbois are not directly involved in the submission of claims to the insurance companies.  At the end of an appointment, the chart is taken to the front office, and the financial coordinator brings up the patient on the computer.  The computer shows what services were performed during that appointment, and the financial coordinator submits an electronic claim.  Certain types of claims require submission of a paper X ray, which would be printed and mailed to the insurance company.
33. If the insurance company requires a narrative, it would be brought to Dr. Mary G.’s attention.  Dr. Anthony G. is not involved with insurance claims.
Patient L.S.

34. On January 25, 2005, Dr. Anthony G. saw a patient, L.S., regarding pain and swelling in the area where L.S.’s wisdom tooth (“tooth # 32”) had been extracted several years before by another dentist.
35. Dr. Anthony G. took an X ray and determined that L. S.’ s tooth #31 was causing the pain.  He recommended a root canal on that tooth.  Dr. Anthony G. prescribed antibiotics for L.S. for ten days.
36. Dr. Mary G. also examined L.S. during L.S.’s visit on January 25, 2005.
37. On February 4, 2005, L.S. returned to Cherry Hill for a routine cleaning.  She was not having any pain or symptoms on that date.
38. During L.S.’s visit on February 4, 2005, she asked Dr. Mary G. if a root canal was still necessary on L.S.’s tooth #31 because she was feeling better.  Dr. Mary G. stated that this was because the antibiotics were working, but she recommended that L.S. proceed with the root canal on tooth # 31 because the problem still existed.
39. L.S.’s next appointment was scheduled for March 2, 2005.  Between February 4, 2005, and March 2, 2005, L.S. did not experience pain, swelling, or sensitivity with tooth #31.
40. On March 2, 2005, Dr. Anthony G. performed the initial root canal work on L.S.’s tooth #31.
41. From March 2, 2005, to March 16, 2005, L.S. was symptom free for the first week, but began experiencing pain during the second week.
42. On March 16, 2005, L.S. returned to Cherry Hill for her scheduled appointment for the completion of the root canal.  She reported ongoing pain and was prescribed pain medication.
43. On March 17, 2005, L.S. called Cherry Hill and reported to Mary Sue, a dental assistant, that she was in “excruciating pain.”
  L.S. was prescribed an antibiotic and pain medication.
44. On April 6, 2005, L.S. returned to Cherry Hill because she was still having pain with her tooth # 31.  Dr. Anthony G. opened the canal, let it drain, and irrigated it.  This was the beginning of a second root canal procedure.
45. On May 4, 2005, L.S. returned to Cherry Hill to complete the second root canal procedure.  She was again having pain, swelling, and tenderness with her tooth # 31.  Dr. Anthony G. gave L.S. nitrous oxide gas, irrigated and measured the canals, and filled the canals with glue and final filling material.  This completed the root canal procedure.
46. During L.S.’s visit on May 4, 2005, Dr. Anthony G. admitted that he did not know what was wrong with L.S.’s tooth, but did not recommend a specialist or indicate that something else might be wrong with tooth # 31.
47. On May 11, 2005, L.S. returned to Cherry Hill, still complaining of pain, sensitivity and swelling.  The dentists did not open L.S.’s canals that day.  They took an X ray, and it “looked like a perfectly good root canal.”
  
48. On May 11, 2005, Dr. Mary G. called the specialist they worked with, Dr. Lavitt, to discuss referring L.S. to him.  He said he would see her, and Dr. Mary G. agreed.  The Gadbois did not refer L.S. on this date because Dr. Lavitt recommended trying a different antibiotic first.  L.S was placed on another antibiotic and told to return on May 18, 2005.  
49. Throughout her treatment, L.S. felt better when she was on antibiotics.
50. Tooth loss is a known complication and risk of root canal therapy.  Root perforation is a known complication and risk of root canal therapy.
51. There was no bleeding or unusual drainage noted at any time after the root canal was filled.
52. On May 18, 2005, prior to her scheduled appointment, Mary Sue called L.S.’s cellular phone and told her not to come in for her appointment and that Dr. Anthony G. had determined that Cherry Hill could not do anything more for her.  Dr. Mary G. wanted to contact L.S. before her appointment so that she did not waste a visit to them.  Cherry Hill told L.S. that she needed to see an endodontist, Dr. Lavitt, and made an appointment for L.S. on June 14, 2005.
53. Because she was still in pain, L.S. tried to reschedule her appointment with Dr. Lavitt, but could not get an earlier appointment.  She called another endodontist, Dr. Warren Lawson, and got an appointment with Dr. Web Rooney, her prior dentist. 
54. On June 2, 2005, L.S. saw Dr. Rooney, who informed L.S. that her tooth # 31 could have been perforated.  Dr. Rooney recommended that L.S. keep her appointment with Dr. Lawson.
55. On June 24, 2005, L.S. saw Dr. Lawson, who recommended that he remove L.S.’s tooth #31.  On July 8, 2005, Dr. Rooney removed L.S.’s tooth # 31.  
56. L.S. did not experience any further pain after her tooth was removed.
57. When a tooth is perforated, there are no immediate symptoms because the area is numb.  There could be bleeding, but it is normal to have bleeding during a root canal.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that the Gadbois have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.”

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  
I.  Motion in Limine


On February 7, 2008, Respondents filed a motion in limine seeking to limit the testimony of the Board’s witnesses Dr. Michael Dowd and Dr. George Reichenbach because, although the information was requested, the Board never identified them as expert witnesses or disclosed their opinions.  Respondents ask us to limit the dentists’ testimony to facts regarding Ameritas documents and to prohibit them from offering opinion testimony.  At the hearing, the Board’s attorney stated that the witnesses would be fact witnesses and not used as experts.
  We grant Respondents’ motion to limit the doctors’ testimony to facts and not opinions.  

Respondents provided specific line and page designations that they ask us to strike from the depositions because the testimony constitutes expert testimony.  We rule on these requests to strike as follows.
Deposition of Michael Dowd

Page 13
Lines 16-24

Strike

Page 15
Lines 6-25

Deny

Page 16
Lines 1-25

Deny

Page 17
Lines 1-25

Strike lines 17-25

Page 18
Lines 1-25

Strike
Page 19
Lines 1-22

Strike lines 1-20

Page 20
Lines 3-6, 12-25
Strike

Pages 21-23
All


Strike

Page 24
Lines 1-11, 14-25
Strike
Page 25-32
All


Strike pages 25-31, page 32 strike lines 1-14

Page 33
Lines 1-8, 18-25
Strike lines 18-25

Pages 34-38
All


Strike p. 34-35, p. 36 strike lines 15-25, strike p. 37-38
Page 39
Lines 1-5, 20-25
Strike
Page 40
All


Strike

Page 41
Lines 1-4

Deny

Page 43
Lines 10-16

Deny

Page 44
Lines 4-25

Deny

Pages 45-46
All


Strike
Page 47
Lines 1-8

Strike

Deposition of Dr. George Reichenbach

Page 10
Lines 7-8

Deny

Page 11
Lines 16-24

Strike

Page 12
Lines 6-25

Strike

Page 13
L. 1-9, 12-13, 21-24
Strike lines 1-9, 21-24

Page 14
Lines 5-21

Strike

Page 15
L. 2-3, 8-13, 19-25
Strike lines 19-25

Page 16
Lines 1-4, 9-25
Strike lines 18-25

Page 17-22
All


Strike

Page 23
Lines 11-18

Strike
Page 24
Line 25

Strike

Page 25
Lines 1-7

Strike

Page 27
Lines 13-14, 22-25
Strike lines 22-25

Page 28-29
All


Strike

Page 30
Lines 1-7, 10-20
Strike lines 1-7

Page 31
Lines 23-25

Strike

Page 32
Lines 1-15, 19-25
Strike lines 1-15

Page 33
Lines 1, 6, 16-17
Deny

II.  Admissibility of Records


Respondents objected to the admission of Petitioner’s Exhibit 10, L.S.’s medical records that she received upon request from Cherry Hill.  We took the objection with the case.  Respondents argue that the records were not kept by L.S. in the ordinary course of business and were not certified or authenticated.  Respondents also argue that the records contain hearsay.  We admit the records under § 536.070(10), RSMo 2000, because it appears that they were made in the regular course of a business and it was the regular course of that business to make such records.  Respondents’ objections will reflect the weight we give the evidence.
III.  Cause for Discipline


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 332.321.2 for:

(4) Obtaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by fraud, deception or misrepresentation; or increasing charges when a patient utilizes a third-party payment program; or for repeated irregularities in billing a third party for services rendered to a patient.  For the purposes of this subdivision, irregularities in billing shall include:

(a) Reporting charges for the purpose of obtaining a total payment in excess of that usually received by the dentist for the services rendered;

(b) Reporting incorrect treatment dates for the purpose of obtaining payment;

(c) Reporting charges for services not rendered;

(d) Incorrectly reporting services rendered for the purpose of obtaining payment that is greater than that to which the person is entitled;
*   *   *
(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of, or relating to one’s ability to perform, the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *
(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

A.  Subdivision (4) – Fraud, Deception, Misrepresentation 

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Deception means an act designed to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation a is falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


The Board may meet its burden of proof by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.
  The Gadbois testified that they did not send the altered X ray, and we find their testimony credible.  The Board failed to prove that the Gadbois altered the X ray with the intent of collecting money from the insurance company.  The Board argues that the Gadbois are responsible for the actions of their office staff, and in many cases we would agree.  But they are not guarantors of accuracy responsible for the unauthorized, perhaps even intentionally vindictive, actions of another, even of an employee or former employee.


There is substantial evidence that the last X ray submitted to Ameritas was altered.  Dr. Mary G. testified that it was obviously altered and looked “really fake.”  Dr. Michael Dowd, a dentist who consulted with Ameritas, testified about the altered film:

Q:  What do you remember about the film that was sent?  Do you remember looking at the film?

A:  The film – to the best of my recollection, I do recall looking at a film that had written [sic] on it.  You know, it was a hard copy x-ray.  It looked like it had been written with some sort of a magic marker or pen that had been drawn on.  When I held the film up to a light, it reflected differently than the rest of the film, which would indicate that it had been written on.

*   *   *

Q:  When you saw it, it was originally an actual x- ray?

A:  That is correct.

Q:  A plastic x-ray?

A:  It was – right, hard copy, plastic, radiographic film x-ray.

Q:  And in examining that, you found that there was – there were markings on the film other than the [F.S.] 3/2000?

A:  That is – that is correct.

Q:  And where were those markings located?

A:  The markings were on teeth No. – let’s see, 21 through 28, interproximally on all teeth on mesial and distal surfaces.[
]


Looking at the facts, the inference that the Board asks us to make – that the Gadbois or someone under their direction submitted the altered X ray to facilitate payment from Ameritas – is absurd.  The plastic X ray was not created at Cherry Hill; that office never had the ability to produce a plastic X ray.  It was an obvious departure from sending a computer-generated, printed X ray, the way Cherry Hill submitted every other X ray.  The only plastic X rays at Cherry Hill would have been X rays taken by other dentists that might be in patients’ files as part of their dental records.  The date printed on the altered X ray was March 2000, before the Cherry Hill office even opened.


The Board did not identify the handwriting on the altered X ray, and the Gadbois testified that it was not theirs.  Even in its unaltered form (the December X ray), Ameritas admitted that the X ray did not support the narrative descriptions that Dr. Mary G. submitted numerous times in support of her claim.  The altered X ray was sent to the wrong person at Ameritas with no accompanying claim form, letter, or narrative.  The facts do not support an inference that dental professionals sent or caused to be sent a plastic X ray marked with a black pen or magic marker thinking that another dental professional would believe that the markings evidenced tooth decay.

The inference we find more probable is the one suggested by the Gadbois.  The staff sent in the December X ray because it was the last one on file that showed all of F.S.’s teeth.  This 
may have been a mistake, but did not rise to the level of fraud or misconduct because it did not support the claim for payment.  Ameritas denied the claim, and only later granted a payment for fillings based on Dr. Mary G.’s narrative, not on an X ray.


In January 2003, an Ameritas representative discussed the claim and the need for “the original” X ray with Palmer, who was having problems at work, who was fired at the end of that month, and who threatened the Gadbois and staff.  Then the altered X ray, an X ray that is obviously and clumsily changed, is submitted to Ameritas.

The Board argues that filing any claim at all with Ameritas for F.S. was improper because F.S. is Dr. Anthony G.’s mother and because she was not paying for the dental services.  But the relationship would have made little difference to Ameritas as long as the patient was being charged.  A manager at Ameritas testified:
Q:  Did Ameritas at any time prior to that date receive information that [F.S.] was related to the Gadbois?

A:  Not to my knowledge.

Q:  Would that have made a difference in how Ameritas would pay a claim?

A:  No.  If a provider is actually charging a family member for a service, we will benefit the claim.  But we will try to follow up and ensure that they are going to have to pay their co-insurance, also.  There has to be an equal share in that and a phone conference.  But we will pay claims for family members.[
]
The Board argues that Cherry Hill’s records do not show a billing history for F.S.  But Dr. Mary G. testified that F.S. was charged for the dental services provided to her.
  F.S. also testified that she was charged for dental care.
  F.S. testified that Dr. Mary G. pays her bills, not as a formal conservator, but informally, which could account for a difference in billing records.  

The Board argues that an inference should be drawn from the fact that the paper X ray was shredded and from the Gadbois’ conduct after learning of the altered X ray.  Dr. Mary G. testified about shredding the paper copy
 and keeping the originals on computer.  When the insurance companies returned a paper copy of the computer X ray, Cherry Hill staff shredded the copy because the original was still on the computer.  This is consistent with what she informed Ameritas.

The Board argues that the Gadbois did no investigation after learning of the altered X ray.  On the contrary, the records from Ameritas show requests from Dr. Mary G. for information about the X ray.  Dr. Mary G. described her shock upon learning of the altered X ray and her attempts to get information about it.  She stated that she talked only to her husband, rather than the whole staff, about the altered X ray because she feared for her reputation if even the allegation was made public.

The Board failed to prove facts that would support an inference that the Gadbois submitted or authorized the submission of an altered X ray.  There is no cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(4).

B.  Subdivision (5) – Performance of Duties

When referring to an occupation, incompetence relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a 
wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.


Because we found that the Board failed to prove that the Gadbois submitted or authorized the submission of an altered X ray, there is no cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(5) for this conduct.


The Board argues that the Gadbois’ treatment of L.S. is cause for discipline.  The Board offered no expert testimony that the treatment of L.S. was in any way substandard.  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline because the Gadbois continued treating L.S. when they knew her treatment was beyond their level of expertise and because they waited too long to refer L.S. to a specialist.  The Board argues that we need no expert testimony to determine that this conduct constitutes incompetence, gross negligence, misconduct, misrepresentation and dishonesty.  We may determine that conduct violates a standard of care without expert testimony if an inexperienced person could draw a fair and intelligent opinion from the facts.
  

The Board argues that Dr. Anthony G. perforated L.S.’s tooth.  The only evidence of the symptoms and possibility of perforation come from the Gadbois,
 and their testimony naturally does not support the Board’s position.  Dr. Anthony G. testified:

And I remember in [L.S.’s] case in doing all that there was no bleeding.  Everything appeared completely normal.  And upon filling the canals each time there was never any evidence of any of the filling material, the sealer which is a liquid or the semi solid 
rubber that we place in there following that of any of that expressing out of any perforation.[
]
We have insufficient evidence to make a finding concerning perforation.


The Board points to the long period of time between January 25, 2005, when L.S. first presented for treatment, and May 18, 2005, when she was referred to a specialist.  But the Gadbois testified extensively about L.S.’s treatment, and a review of the facts supports their position.


Dr. Anthony G. did not begin the root canal in January.  He prescribed antibiotics for L.S., which she took and which helped her condition.  She did not experience pain, swelling or sensitivity with tooth # 31 during this period.  The first root canal work was performed on 
March 2, 2005.  L.S. was symptom free until approximately March 9, 2005.  On March 16, 2005, L.S. had an appointment for Dr. Anthony G. to finish the root canal.  She reported pain and was prescribed pain medication.  When she presented on April 6, 2005, in pain, Dr. Anthony G. attempted another root canal, thinking that the problem was a calcified canal.  There is no evidence that attempting the second root canal was below any standard of care or improper.

The Board argues that Dr. Anthony G. admitted that continuing to treat L.S. was beyond his skill level because he told her on May 4, 2005, that he did not know what was wrong with her tooth.  This is not an admission that he is incompetent to treat the patient, but an admission that what has been tried to that point has not worked.  Dr. Mary G. testified that after the May 4 visit, when L.S. was still having pain, Dr. Mary G. called the specialist Dr. Lavitt.  She testified:
I remember after the 5/4/05 when she was still having trouble, when was it, 5/11 of ’05 when we saw her that day I called Dr. Lavitt and I was like I don’t know what to do.  We treated the tooth the first time.  We treated it the second time.  I [sic] was like everything seemed fine both times.  The x rays look fine.  Everything is fine.  There’s no evidence that anything went wrong.  
He said sometimes you do your best and you lose teeth.  That happens to me all the time.  He said if you want me to, I’ll take a look at it for you.  I said okay.[
]

The Board argues that continuing to treat L.S. beyond the second root canal breached the standard of care, but it is not so obvious that we do not need expert testimony for us to make that determination.  The Board also argues that the referral to a specialist should have been made when it was clear that the second root canal did not work – on May 11, 2005, not May 18, 2005.  But again, this is not so egregious or obvious that we can make that determination.  Dr. Mary G. called the specialist on May 11, 2005, and he recommended another round of antibiotics before he saw L.S.


The Gadbois testified that their actions and referral were within the standard of care, and the Board provided nothing to counter that testimony.  The Board failed in its burden of proving that the treatment of L.S. is cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(5).

C.  Subdivision (13) – Professional Trust

Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  For the reasons cited above, there is no cause for discipline under § 332.321.2(13).
Summary


The Board failed to prove that the Gadbois are subject to discipline.

SO ORDERED on August 8, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.
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	�Id.


	�Tr. at 21.


	�These grounds for discipline did not change from the 2000 version.


	�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


	�State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).  


	�MERRIAM WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


	�Farnham v. Boone, 431 S.W.2d 154 (Mo. 1968).


	�Even vicarious liability does not attach unless an employee was acting in the scope and course of employment.  Noah v. Ziehl, 759 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


	�Pet. Ex. 2A at 13-15.


	�Pet. Ex. 1A at 44-45.


	�Tr. at 135-36.


	�Tr. at 115.


	�The Board’s allegation that shredding the paper copy violated records retention requirements is not in the complaint and cannot be considered cause for discipline.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


	�Section 1.020(8), RSMo 2000.    


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004); Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  


	�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Id. at 533.


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


	�Perez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


	�L.S.’s medical records from Dr. Lawson mention the possibility of perforation, but this hearsay evidence, which was objected to, cannot form the basis of our decision.


	�Tr. at 203.


	�Tr. at 194.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).
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